FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF LEASE

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEED OF LEASE (“this Amendment”), dated

, Tuly Q- , 2009, by and between THE CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE and the

COUNTY “OF ALBEMARLE (the “Lessors”) and the COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ("Lessee"), amends that certain Deed of Lease dated July 1, 1995 (the

“L ease™) by and between the Lessors and the Commonwealth of Virginia, Charlottesville/Albemarle
Health Department (as lessee therein).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the proper name of Lessee is the Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of
Health; and .

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Leasé terminated on June 30, 2000 and the Lease
automatically renewed and continued in full force and effect thereafter from year to year; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Lease as hereinafter sef forth.
NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that the Lease be amended as follows:

1. Iease term shall be extended for an additional period of five years from the termination of
the current renewal term of June 30, 2009 until June 30, 2014. The parties acknowledge that
Sections 10 and 11 of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

2. Attachment No. 1 to Deed of Lease is hereby deleted. In lieu thereof, Lessors consent to
execution of a new license agreement by and between Lessee and the Charlottesville Free
- Clinic as shown on Exhibit A.

3. Lessors and Lessee acknowledge and consent to the Charlottesville Free Clinic’s alterations
and additions to the premises described in the above-referenced license agreement at the sole
cost and expense of the Charlottesville Free Clinic. The alterations and additions are
described in Exhibit B.

4. All notices to Lessee required or permitted under this Lease shall be given in any manner set
out in Section 12.(b), with additional copies addressed to:

Virginia Department of Health

ATTN: Director, Purchasing and General Services
109 Governor Street, 12th Floor

Richmond, Virginia 23219

and




Division of Real Estate Services
ATTN: Director
1111 East Broad Street, 2" Floor
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Except as amended herein, the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment shall not be effective or binding unless and until signed by all parties and approved
by the Governor of Virginia pursuant to Section 2.2-1149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have affixed their signatures and seals.

LESSOR:  CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE
' 0L
By ﬂQ
Title: \Yﬁ\ A W[\ '

STATE OF VIRGINIA \ \ </
CITY/COUNEY OF (harloHfe svlle, to wit: '

0
The foregoing First Amendment to Deed of Lease was acknowledged before me this &/J day
of TJury 2009, by Gary B. O’Connell, acting in his capacity as City Manager of the City of
Charlottesville. :

My commission expites: LIL / 30 / 2013
Registration Number: . / & 15}

KD prbhsra A CA VG

Notary Public

Approved as to forms

e A

BARBARA K. RONAN
Notary Pubtic
Commonweaith of Virginia
o 188151 ,
My Commission Expires Apr 30, 2013




LESSOR: COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE -

By: I%d/f{/p\(' M P ‘
- Title: Co\n\tv Executive \\/

STATE OF VIRGINIA
CITY/COUNTY OF _Charlottesville  to wit:

The foregoing First Amendment to Deed of Lease was acknowledged before me this 6 tnday
of August 2009, byRoPert W. Tuckefsiyd in his/her capacity as _Co.Exec. , of the

County of Albemarle.

My commission expires: _ June 30, 2013 g,

Registration Number: _253994 4 \\\\“‘.\:\E" B. ‘M(,Z"o,,,
S 2
:5 NOTAR 1 K

N ’ Z
/(Q([MLU /5 MM/ I
) - N v usLic  FXE

; —£53
tary Public é%b .

Approved és to form:

2wl

Adorney




LESSEE:

STATE OF VIRGINIA CRQ

CITY/COUNTY OF t@h mm/ , to wit:

/@ day
 ofSepttmber” 2009, bygteoe Uon lanracting in his/her capacity asdyreofa, O onbehalfofthe =
Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Health, on behalf of said agency.

The foregoing First Amendment to Deed of Lease was acknowledged before me this /&

My commission expires: [-31- 3012
Registration Number: /4403 ¥

Notary Public




RECOMMEND APPROVAL:
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
and its Division of Engineering and Buildings

By: Md’%

-
/ ' Director

APPROVED BY THE GOVERNOR

Pursuant to Section 2.2-1149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, and by the authority .

delegated to me under Executive Order 88(01), dated December 21,2001, I hereby approve this First
Amendment to Lease Agreement and the execution of this instrument for and on behalf of the

Governor of Virginia.
M e—- W ? /”/6?

Secretary of Administration Date




~ Exhibit A




- License for the Use of the Charlottesville Offices of
the Virginia Department of Health
(Thomas Jefferson Health District)
by the
Charlottesville Free Clinic

This license (“License”) is made this /A')_Lré\ay of LHene , 2009, by and between the
Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Health (“VDH”) and the Charlottesville Free
Clinic, a Virginia corporation, (“CFC”) for use of portions of a leased facility located at
1138 Rose Hill Drive in the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. The building located at this
site (the “Building”) is jointly owned by the City of Charlottesville (“City”) and the
County of Albemarle (“County™) (together, “Lessor”) and is leased to VDH for use by
the Thomas Jefferson Health District (“TTHD”). The lease between Lessor and VDH
(“Lease”), is dated July 1, 1995, and had an initial term that terminated on June 30, 2000.
The Lease automatically renewed and continued in full force and effect thereafter from
year to year. The First Amendment to Deed of Lease dated b ol Q2 , 2009
(“First Amendment”) extends the Lease term for an additional period of five years from
the termination of the current renewal term on June 30, 2009 until June 30, 2014. . In the
First Amendmerit, Lessor consents to the use of these facilities by CFC as specified in
this License and subject to the terms of the Lease and Lease Amendment.

1., Exclusive License.

VDH hereby gré.nts CFC a license for the sole occupancy of office and dental clinic'space

- totaling 3,386 square feet as shown on Exhibit A (the “Licensed Premises™). The term of

the License shall begin on the date hereof and remain in full force and effect through June
30, 2014, after which it shall automatically renew for successive one year terms unless
either party shall give written notice of non-renewal at. least 90 days prior to the
expiration of the term or renewal term, as the case may be. The permitted use of the
Licensed Premises shall be to provide health care services to persons without other
resources, provided such use does not interfere with the regular operations of VDH at the
Building. CFC agrees to pay its share of the costs described in § 7 of the Lease (which:
includes utilities, trash disposal and custodial service as provided in § 5(k) of this
License. CFC agrees to keep the doors from its offices into the TJHD offices and clinic
suite locked or under direct supervision at all times except during the times that use of the
medical clinic suite is licensed (see § 4 below).

2. Non-exclusive License.
Tn addition to the exclusive use by CFC of the space described above, VDH also grants to |

CFC a non-exclusive license to use the medical clinic suites, including patient waiting
areas, located in the space leased by VDH from Lessor, to provide health care to persons

without other resources, on the terms herein recited. The term of the License shall begin




on the date hereof and remain in full force and effect through June 30, 2014, after which
it shall automatically renew for successive one year terms unless either party shall give

“written notice of non-renewal at least 90 days prior to the expiration of the term or

renewal term, as the.case may be. The rightto use the space licensed under this provision
shall exist only when the medical clinic suites are not in use by TJHD and further subject
to the terms set out in § 4 below. Restrooms adjacent to the TJHD clinic and other public
use areas such as corridors, stairwell and elevator which are not locked off from the clinic
suite areas are included as well in this Liceénse for use, subject to non-interference by
CFC staff and patients with the operations of the TTHD clinic. As used in this License,
the term “CFC staff” shall be understood to include both paid and volunteer staff

involved in providing services for CFC patients and in conducting related business
operations for the CFC. TJHD employees may volunteer for the CFC and will be

considered as CFC staff when engaged in such volunteer efforts.

3. License Subject to Lease.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, it is expressly acknowledged.and agreed
by CFC that all licenses herein granted are subject to the provisions of the Lease. This
License shall automatlcally terminate upon the expiration of the Lease. Nothing herein

. shall be construed as requiring VDH t0 exercise any option set out in the Lease,' or to

allow the Lease to go into any automatic renewal term.

4. Hours of Operation under Non-exclusive License.

CFC mé.y use the TTHD clinic suite on the second floor from 5:15 PM to 10:15 PM 'everyA

Monday, Tuesday and Thursday evenings, as well as the use of two (2) examination
rooms during such hours four (4) days per week, and at other such times as may be
mutually agreed for either a one-time or on-going use. CFC agrees that the on-going
operations of TJHD which overlap into these time periods, specifically the regular WIC
clinic on Monday evenings until 7:00 PM and the occasional public health clinic on

Tuesday and Thursday extended by excessive caseloads, or other such activities that

TJHD deems necessary, shall have priority of use and that CFC operations shall be
conducted in the unused areas of the TJHD clinic suite at such times.

5. General Provisions.

(@  Patient Records. TJHD and CFC will maintain separate patient records
and will share patient information only as is requested and agreed by the patient
or his/her legal representative. Should staff of either entity see or discover the
contents of a patient’s medical record from the other entity in the course of the
use of the same clinic facility, the information will be held in strictest confidence
except that the staff member, including volunteers, will notify a pald staff person
in charge of the record in the other entity.

(b) Telenhone and Computer Use. Computers located in the TJHD clinic -

suites shall not be used by CFC staff, subject to any subsequent agreement

P




between CFC and TJHD regarding such use, it being uriderstood that VDH and

~ TJHD are under no obligation to make any such agreement. The telephones in the

TJHD clinic suites are available for use by CFC staff for local calls only. Long
distance calls by CFC staff shall be made only from the telephones under the

- control of CFC within the space licensed exclusively to CFC.

(c)  Locking of Other Building Areas. TJHD staff will assure that all areas of
the Building, other than the TJHD clinic suites and adjacent public areas, are

locked from access by patients during the hours licensed for CFC use of the TTHD

clinic suites. Should an area not covered by this License be left accessible at any
time, CFC staff will attempt to restrict access to the non-licensed areas by locking
them, notifying the custodial staff or a TIHD contact or by other means as
appropriate.. CFC staff will assure that dental suite, clinic facilities and the .

" outside exits from their offices and the clinic area are locked and secured when

leaving the facility for the evening unless the custodian is present and has agreed
to accept responsibility for a particular area.

(@) © Use_of Consumable Supplies. Each entity will furnish and separately

maintain its own supplies for the medical clinic operations. However, when it is
mutually agreed that certain items would be better managed jointly; an agreement.
specifying the item(s), responsibility for ordering and tracking and cost-sharing -
arrangements will be placed in writing. Any such agreement shall be subject to -
and in compliance with Commonwealth procurement laws, regulations and
guidelines. For the dental clinic operations, CFC will provide the necessary
supplies that it requires to operate the CFC dental clinic.

(¢)  Signs and Literature. All signs and literature or other materials used by
CFC in the clinic areas during its operations will be removed after each clinic
session. If CFC desires to leave such items in place between its clinic sessions,
approval must be given by TJHD.

(f)  Liability. VDH, TJHD, the County, and the City shall have no
professmnal personal commercial, general or other liability of any kind for any
acts or omissions of CFC employees, staff, patients or volunteers in the course of
CFC’s medical, dental or other services and/or activities (“operations”). CFC
shall indemnify and hold VDH, TJHD, the County, and the City harmless for any
act or omission causing damages or injury as a result of CFC’s operations. TJHD
staff members, when acting as CFC volunteers, are considered to be CFC staff
and are operating as private persons outside their employment with VDH. CFC
shall-have no liability for any acts of TJHD staff carried out within the course of
their TJHD employment. CFC’s general liability policy shall cover all CFC
operations in the Building to assure that CFC employees and staff, mcludmg
volunteers, and patients are fully covered for any accident, damages or injury
which may occur at the site. CFC shall maintain the following insurance
coverage: ‘




$1,000,000 in liability coverage on the leased space and $2,00_0,000 in casualty
coverage.

CFC maintains insurance through the Division of Risk Management that includes
$1,000,000 per occurrence with unlimited aggregate and $2,000,000 per
occurrence with unlimited aggregate for medical malpractice.

CFC maintains an additional poliéy through Zurich North America for
commercial general liability and workers compensation, which is a general

aggregate coverage at $2,000,000.

CFC shall pfovide proof of the insurance coverage listed above at execution of

this document and each year on March 31", CFC shall provide additional

insurance coverage at the reasonable request of VDH. -

VDH and CFC shall each cause the other to be named as an additional insured on
their respective policies of casualty and commercial general liability insurance.

()  Equipment. Both VDH and CFC shall retain ownership of their respective
furnishings and equipment purchased and installed on the premises by each entity.
All medical and dental equipment installed in the clinic suites is available for use:

by both TJHD and CFC staff during their separate clinic operations unless

expressly noted in writing and posted upon the item. Upon termination of this
License, CFC will make arrangements for prompt removal of its equipment,

.including installed dental equipment, from the Building, or at its option, transfer

ownership to VDH. Each entity shall insure the furnishings and equipment that it
owns against theft, fire or other damage and shall apply usual and customary care
in the housing and use of all furnishings and equipment. CFC shall indemnify
and hold VDH, TJHD, the County, and the City harmless from loss due to any
injury resulting from the use of equipment or furnishings owned by or belonging
to VDH, TJHD, County or City during CFC operations. ‘ -

(h)  Laboratory Operations. Each entity will maintain licensure or certification
separately as required by federal Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment

- of 1998 (CLIA) regulations to conduct the type of clinical testing required for its

own operations.

@ Equipment Maintenance. CFC will perform or cause to be performed all
necessary and appropriate maintenance of all dental equipment, including dental
equipment owned by VDH. VDH is responsible for maintenance of medical
(non-dental) equipment it owns. The CFC accepts responsibility for maintenance
of all equipment used exclusively by CFC staff. CFC and VDH will each follow

established protocols for use and customary care of shared medical equipment.

@ Standards: CFC will apply generally accepted practice standards in the
use of the clinic facilities and will leave the facilities and all equipment clean and




in good order. CFC staff will follow standard OSHA and CDC infection control
and universal precaution guidelines as well as any related guidelines requested by
VDH. '

(x)  Utilities and Custodial Service. VDH will assure that utilities. and
custodial service ‘are provided for the dental, clinic, and office suites. In
recognition of the excess use and demands imposed by CFC’s use of the dental,.
clinic and office suites, CFC agrees to pay a prorated share of the costs of water,
sewer, gas, electric, and trash as well as a prorated share of the ‘custodial staff -
costs and janitorial supplies. The prorated share is 10.6% (which calculation is
based on CFC space of 3,386 square feet divided by total Building square footage

~of 31,822 square feet total). CFC agrees to pay the prorated share of the costs to
VDH on a quarterly or other basis as mutually agreed effective on and after the .
date hereof. Share formulas and costs will be evaluated and revised by
amendment to this License. VDH shall provide a quarterly invoice to CFC for
CFC’s share of the above-stated expenses, and CFC shall pay the amount due
within 21 days thereafter.

6. Other Accommodations.

The meeting rooms in the Building outside of the CFC office area or clinic suites are:not:
included in this License. Meeting rooms are made available for the use of health-related
community agencies on an intermittent basis when previously scheduled ard not in
conflict with the needs of TJHD. Routine and regularly scheduled use of meeting rooms
by groups not affiliated with TJHD are not permitted during business hours but may be
permitted after those hours when appropriately scheduled. (CFC Board meetings may be
routinely scheduled when held after 5:00 PM.) The use of the meeting room space during
TJHD business hours is limited by the meeting and parking needs of TJTHD staff, patients
and clients. The CFC may request use of meeting room space in the Building the same as
other community agencies.

7.  Parking.

During the daytime operations of TJHD, CFC staff and visitors will park in the lot areas
somewhat removed from the Building, except for staff and visitors with handicapped
licenses or permits. During CFC clinic sessions, restricted parking areas will be observed
and efforts made to accommodate the parking needs of others using the facility’s meeting
rooms or other areas. -

8. Emergency Contacts.
TJHD and CFC will each designate paid staff who will act as emergency contacts for the
other and will assure that the means of contacting these persons is known to those in

charge of operations at any time. Emergency contact with the City Public Works
Department and the City Fire Department should be made first when appropriate and




those phone numbers will be made available to all CFC staff. Each will inform the other
of contacts for other specific purposes.

9. Written Notice.

(2  VDH will provide written notice of any concerns or issues that could jeopardize
this License so that they may be jointly addressed with CFC. VDH acknowledges its
responsibility to work with CFC to continue this sharing of clinic facilities because of the
community need for CFC services and the dependence of CFC on use of the TJHD clinic
facilities following its.investment of funds in the construction and renovations at this site. -

(b)  VDH and CFC will work together to assure that the joint use of this facility for

public health and the care of those without other health care resources is conducted in a -
manner beneficial to the community. By the signatures below, both entities commit to
this principle and CFC agrees to the terms and conditions placed upon it by the License
which TJHD grants while TJHD agrees to the conditions it is placing upon itself with this
License.

(c)  Notwithstanding the foregoing, CFC acknowledges that VDH may terminate this

License if there are repeated violations of the provisions hereof after written notice. by
VDH. - - '

For the Charlottesville Free Clinic,

a Virginia Corporation:
| %M\fmu@ (9/ (l/ o1
Title: .Executi‘ve Director




Exhibit B




Charlottesville/Albemarle Health Department

Renovation for Charlottesville Free Clinic

1138 Rose Hill Drive
- Charlottesville, Virginia

Bid/Construction Documents

CODE _INFORMATION:

APPLICABLE_CODES:

2006 VIRGINIA UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILOING
CODE

2006 1BC

2006 INTERNATIONAL EXISITING BUILDING CODE
2006 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

2006 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2005 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2006 INTERNATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION

CODE 2003 ICC/ANS! A 117.1

NO CHANGE TO BUILDING USEAGE, OCCUPANCY,
BUILDING TYPE, MEANS OF EGRESS, OR EXITS.

TOTAL AREA UNDER RENQVATION: 4,400 SQFT.

daggett + grigg architects

VICINITY MAP LOCATION PLAN

SHEET INDEX

JnTJm -
EXISTING LOWER LEVEL PLAN

153

m TINLE SHEET
2 GENERAL NOTES, WALL TYPES, ABBREVIAMIONS, & SYMBOLS

D11 LOWER LEVEL DEMOUITION PLAN — PHASE ONE
D1.2  UPPER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN — PHASE ONE
D21 LOWER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN — PHASE TWO
D2.2 UPPER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN — PHASE TWO -

ALl PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN — PHASE ONE
Al.2 PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN — PHASE ONE

A21 PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN — PHASE TWO
A2.2 PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN — PHASE TWO

A3 PHASE ONE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.3 PHASE ONE INTERIOR DETAILS
A3.4 PHASE TWO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

E11  LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN — PHASE ONE
€1.2 UPPER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN — PHASE ONE
E.21 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN — PHASE TWO
E2.2 UPPER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN — PHASE TWO

Al.3  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LOWER LEVEL — PHASE ONE
Al.4 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN UPPER LEVEL — PHASE ONE

A2.3 REFLECTED CEIING PLAN LOWER LEVEL — PHASE TWO
A2.4 REFLECTED CEILNG PLAN UPPER LEVEL — PHASE TWO

A3.2 PHASE ONE INVERIOR ELEVATIONS — HD RECEPTION DESK

I ] I

[=]
(=}
N oy
B8
i > &
w=
-y =
Bzeg 2
Eus§ 5
obte ¢
mm‘xw X}
523 4
Qo
mcmF W
=
o
B
=z
=
S =
w
-
=
g =
zZ Z
s
© o
Q0O
= w
P
O <
w =
i gy
gao o
L 2
o e B
SZuwE
AT
A o
SN
E=Zg| 5
CouwgE| @
JasE | w
RRBOnL =
<<z | E
TXT8E =
O0OOE-O
REVISIONS:
1.23.09
PROJECT ¥ DATE:
0623 12.09.08
DRAWING NUMBER:

T-1




* H o
REV] RA MATERIALS LEGEND GENERAL NOTES - hid
ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS ARCHITECTURAL JAL £
UNTEL é DEMOLITION [ 1, SHALL FULLY ACQUAINT
m.. B—Hihspﬁ mzran MAREACTURE ’ ot EZA @ FINISHED #00D AND PLYWOOD LOCAL CONDITIONS RELATING TO' THE m
ped Em!.mu-hsg i EEB-.S [ UPTED gzquenagm_—m»z.u_Dmm_>.z=bmm—»ﬁ-ﬁzm:&ﬁﬂ.:aﬂmmﬁg_szom:ﬁienﬁ m
. CONTINUOUS AND INTERRUP! EXTENT, AND ANY DIFFICULTIS
W smwosonn Vo e @ CONSTRUCTIONNOTE [ s <5
AT ATERNATE wi e 2M1 ORMWA %EﬁmmaﬂFﬂ»H-SQ_.a”u»Mm.ﬁ Puet
ALY MR MIRROA GULATIONS, ‘NOT LIMITED TO VUSBC, OSHA,
MO REAORAMCHRGE WSS AISCRLAVEUS ® 6 WINOOW/LOUVER DESIGNATION iy BRICK REGW, bt
s ARCHTECTURAL Vo lowma a MALL ENSURE THAT ALL MATERIALS THE PLANS o
PRE CAST CONCRETE g
APPROX  APPRONUATE ML MEA 28] ROOM 7 AREA DESIGNATION CCONCRETE MASONRY UNIT AND SPECIFICATIONS. )
AcT ACousTicALGeRmG - A AL LACE. IF ...Icu R
o BOTIONOF ﬁ NOT i CONTRACT, _lﬂ._ll WALLTYPE CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE ‘THEY MUST BE RELOCATED, KEEP AS CLOSE TO THE ORIGINAL LOCATION AS POSSIBLE, UNO. S ﬁ M .
b4 senccnse oy o 5, ANY NEWF NOTLITED TO,PAT,CELRIGTLES, o ] M_ H
ws NOTTOSCALE MASON TERRAZZO < o
80 040 M NORTHWEST . b VRY CONTROL JOKT (XX CARPET Jahce sz AL + g .’ 2
BOG BULDING o
w % cnmrousm CAST STONE/ CUT STONE AND bl ﬁ =
B ®  omsn PLAN SECTIONDETAIL NUKBER I . . TNCLUDING BUT NOT LIATED TO DUST CONTROL WITH o) m = m g 2
S a
e et L HG Y/HERE SHOWN OWHER. E 8 8
od conmcioRamesen oPHG  OPENPG. .lmsss. il A 'BATT, LOOSE, BLANKET INSULATION . [ BT _._w_ m s B
bt Pt B s, ORAWING WHERE TAKEN . 7. O) E95R 3
a P ChamcIoRBisTALED DETAL faitszissis] RIGID INSULATION @ 2 W I8 =
s ceo D 1 TAKEN 8 WHERE ADETALL IS SHOV/N FOR ONE CONDITION, IT SHALL APPLY FOR ALL LIKE OR SIMILAR o] g 3 m 3 W
o CCONCRETE MASONRY GraT ACOUSTIGALTLE =
=] CLEANOUT ISBER — _ _ _
o counan wvi nﬁ.m_n;.!sﬂ 4 27 ELEVATIONRU o OCKING SHALL
CONC. CONCRETE PLVSD  PLYWOOD
CoNTuIOUS R PR INTERIOR ORAW CARPET
ﬂ.ﬂ popweny PT PRESURE TREATED(WD) ELEVATION 3 _M_H_HEH_HE 0. NEV/ WAL OF
Pt o - N.vﬂﬂﬁﬁ : CERAMICTILE - LARGE SCALE 11, ALL WORK SHOY/N SHALL AL OTHER THE
& Commemsax PR PAPERIONRL SECTIONNUMBER T ALY
cc CRASHCART HOLDER GENER/
PIN PARTON DRAWING WHERE SHOWN 11anD212,
osL. DOULE hw\ — [ oy | GYPSUM BOARD/ PERLITE BOARD 12ALL| e AND HARDWARE rxﬁﬂ....ns... 2310
oF DANIIG FOURTAR F— SECTION T TAKEN fossidal OR EQUAL
oo owsow a ORDETAL [ PLASTIC LAMINATE ON PLYWOOD OR
o RSN : == PARTICLE BOARD . oF
o osrEnsER R Ao H WAL PARTITION -
- Soiseour RO ROOFORM
™ RECT  RECTANGUAR — (GVALL PARTITION
oo oRuwe REIF  REMFORCVIG XTI
& Emwens m foou < 3 EXISTING TITION TO BE REMOVED
[ S I WALLPARI 0
INSULATION SYSTEM RougHoPERE @ | Fe————
a EXPARSION JORIT b
£1EC ELECTRC
By e - ook DEMOLITION NOTES
&@ 0L SR SHOVERCURTAMAOD 1 OWN Y. VERIFY ALL —
o T SRCRSAOAITE HEWDOOR&FRAME / EXISTING DOOR o
! - = poont 2 HURMBER L ELEMENTS. PROTECT TO o
ewe ELECTRICWATER COOLER SEC sEcIoN 8l 2. VERIFY - -
ST, EISTHG s s THE PROJECT, < T [2)
ar EqeR s SAWCUT JONT - =
2 Swa 3. INFORM ARCHIVECT. OF ANY THAT HAY AFFECT =5 o
L4 FACEOF oS %H .ﬁ% 'PLANNED UPFIT OR ANY THE O < =
M P SR R \ it EXISTRNG DOOR AND FRAME TO BE PRIOR TO PROCEEDING VATH THE WORK. = ﬁ <C
o FLOORDAAN o A REMOVEDAND SAVED FOR POSSIBLE REUSE] < =
& PREEXTIIGUSHER Pl ] S o | 4.6CSHALL ASSUME ALLRISK, INCIDENT 70 THE = = o
R FREEXTNGUSHER SRIC  STRICRAAL ~ DING AND THE DEL F TOTHE SITE. [»] o
caBrEY SUP  SUSFENDED Y u m = o
s STAIIESS STERL. PARTITION D AIR, )\ om
Fc  PrEmstoose o s PENETRATE CELING prthsbi o ATNO © 3 <
o e o s TILE (CEILING) ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. [T o
3 SYSTERM —
W reRwon {FLooR) 5.G.C. SHALL AINTAIN THE SITEIN MANNER AT ALL TIMES, WASTE z E M._n
f R MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF DALY BY LEGAL MEANS. m_ mnn W
T WERD .
o, oue T e X i 7.GC SHALL MAINTAIN EXIT DURNGALL w s o
CAY GALVALED m TOWEL BAR " " - w ih =
& owea o ™ Tewmmne Gt .PATCH ANY DENOLITION FRSH, © m =
8 GRASBAR ) . c _N_ O [T 1 1] FIXTURES [E) HORZONTAL BRACSIG € SUDHEGHT OF WALL PARTITION AS L M W.. W
- GRAE TEP  TEMPORARY - [E]) M TACKBATS SOUNDBISUA, CARRY BISUL, TOALYL OF 12°ASOVE: 9.AL wim = -
GWB  GYPSUMWALL BOARD ™o AORESTADACENT CEANO SVETEL REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN EXISTING RATING. a9 [72]
oves TRSD  THRESHOLD cennG S aws w
o ey @ MOUNTED X7 siGH 10.GC SHALL INSPECT ALL SURFACES, EXISTING. WHERE THE =S5 8= .m
w ke e ntoos © Cemmesmmam || e L 2aEY| 2o
e = = 3
WOW  HARDWAE CEILINGMOUNTED SHOKE _H E = = — U.
HOWD . HARDWOOD WO UMESSNOTED OTHERWISE EQ DETECTOR £ ] m Q
o Mo [ CELING MOUNTED HORN /L1GHT CQu xS
HORRZ HORIZONTAL — 25 <
L HIGHPONT DA“ m Q m m P72
b oo B e N CEILING MOUNTED HVAC o %
[ HEXGHT VET VIO TRE > LEZXX® O o8
WAC  HEATRIG, VENTLATON, w VERIY MTHEFELD V}A [><] REGISTERS 568 W
& AR CONDITIONING vERT VERTICAL prv—
ol - : . _ 1.23.00
wo  wmour
’ PROIECT #: OATE:
o WO0D
. . e 0623 12.09.08
ocour . DOORRATING, MINUTES -
© X w ® . . DRAWING NUMBER:
1 LENGTHLOKG
s LAATED
- T2
L1




STORAGE

SCAER=10

CCONFERENCE

[z3]

CAN BE DVIDED INTC 3 ROOMS

CONFERENCE
@

CLOS.
i3

PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL PLAN - PHASE ONE

HD.
OFACE

HD
OFACE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

[1]  mirnL waw wiere

FINISH. WALL TYPE W2, TYP.
[Z] reuseDWTERIOR WiDOW

TOMATCHEXISTING LOCATION.
[3] room n1sTOHAVE Y WILL HAVE 70

AN FORLAYOUT

[4] FULLYREPAINT ENTIREROOM

*SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

daggett + grigg architects

100 10TH STREET, NE, SUITE 200

CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22002

T434.971.8848
www.daggettgriga.com

F.434,296.3040

CHARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT
£ | CHARLOTTESVILLE/ABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL PLAN - PHASE ONE

1138 ROSE HILL DRIVE
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

1.23.09

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

LJ” NNEV/ DOOR AND HOLLOW METAL FRAME "\/” REUSEO DOOR W/NEW

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
EXISTING DOOR TO
REMAIN I PLACE

3 DATE:
0623 12.09.08

DRAWING NUMBER:

A11




CONSTRUCTION NOTES S. 5
O
[ weie viate wHere AND 0]
FNISH. WALL TYPE V2, TYP. =
[z] wewpara =
209, 209A, 2098, 221, 222,223, 225, 221A, AND 227B. [&]
EXISTING GARD READERTO bl
BEREMOVED. DOORNEEDS 3] roouszsanoue ¥ ]
O HAVE MANUAL LOCKING WILLHAVE
MECHANISM, DESKS. @)
o
{11 wartoso Y.BRACE O g
= Qg
w S
(%] FuLyRepAnTROOM. rnw.u E2 £
o
VEST. T COVERING PAINT READY. veT D 8
[z ¥ WOEN o FLOORING AND REPLS + W= o
nupse supl ¢ [Fi] INTERIOR DESIGNER. 2 M 2
vest. || veno =B 5
== || mm - @ voorstomee: Tose L) Begg 2
= Efgs 3
VS . , an INSTALLED BY OTHERS. o b m 82 &
p—— = N 05 (wzii] ™ FHEIGHT WAL TOCELING - ) EQ 58 3
EREE CUNC Jre vest. [Z19)) Il © 2 W. 55 2
AL == =) : gE%Y =
o= e [ T 85785 %
u
CORR. L .
EREE _CUNIC i WA - ST TS oa] l.. T
oRmH_ ce esia) Gz ! 0 B FREE cLanic
R { A MULTI-FURPOSE
Segzron 1 'CONFERENCE /WORKROOM
! w1
|
CoRR. ISTRA]
e " BB Yinnows GIs]
=z i
=10 "
i
1
PHARMACY \

HD WORKSPACE

=

3]

[ HD OFFICE
) =

PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL PLAN - PHASE ONE

1138 ROSE HILL DRIVE
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

g CHARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT
2 | CHARLOTTESVILLE/ABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

*SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

=]
2
»

PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL PLAN - PHASE ONE

SCALE: /= 10"

1.23.09

3 DATE:
EXISTING WALL TOREHA 0623 12.09.08

DRAWING NUMBER:
P NEWDOOR AND HOLLOW METAL FRAME "_\r REUSEDDOOR WINEW

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

EXISTING DOORTO
REMAININ PLACE -




m CRAWL SPACE ‘n_J_ﬂI —

cLoser
=L e
—
STORAGE
[mnix)
BORER * |SERT TR
Ilmm. J €Los. NEBE
MECHANICAL H21] |_r . u
’ _ ° 3- —ﬂ m.
| corr] -
CONFERENGE
aos\_ | (s cLos. 5
Ciog) o= |
(s e} CAN BE DVIDED INTO 3 ROOMS HO WORKSPAGE e
FREE_CUNIC u fensan o,
m.aan umEF_HBcBnn Grace
CORR. 1
02)
HD
n OFFICE
H [mrt1]
nn.ﬁ
DENTAL
RECORDS -
53 oFRcE
(135]
DENTAL (138)
s.:_zn
cLos. W
OFFICE
U =0
Ho D Ho
oFfIcE oFfcE OFFICE V.S. RECEP.
sz} GE =0 o ]
QOFFICE B
FaEa) V.5, L0BBY
(8]
Ne=—tl. =7
cLos. VEST.
2
—
] a a

RCP LOWER LEVEL - PHASE ONE

SCALER= 10"

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

EXISTING CEILING GRID.
EXTEND EXISTING CEILING GRID ORIENTATION.

CENTER NEW GRID IN ROOM.

aEEA

LIGHT FIXTURE. REW {MATCH EXISTING) ORREUSED,

*SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

daggett + grigg architects

[=]

5]

i3

L g
. g ©
W o
Mu k3
jm o &
EWWA' =
cfhag ©
bE=2d 3
E9B’ 3
LEEy 2
b= z
mwmm 9

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LOWER LEVEL - PHASE ONE

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

g CHARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT
£ | CHARLOTTESVILLE/ABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

=—————— NEWCONSTRUCTION
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW CASEWORK

P NEW DOOR AND HOLLOW METAL FRAME "\/" REUSEDDOOR W/NEW

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
EXISTING DOORTO
REMAIN IN PLACE

<

5

wg

]

23

m w

gE

& 5

Q=<

=35
1.23.09
PROJECT #: DATE:
0623 12.09.08

DRAWING NUMBER:

A1.3




El

WAITING

07

- CONSTRUCTION NOTES

VEST. VEND
== || e
g VESL
FREE CUNIC
FREE CUNIC
i, G ws. |[[]]
o B e | 8 |5
Lot —
=]
— =]
FREE CUNIC gﬂ:zﬁ WAIT [
gFecE = £z
25 (283}
.
CORR.
FREE_CUNIC
il o)
za
ot
PHARMACY
5]

@ roner
B2zl

1 {Sonep

RCP UPPER LEVEL - PHASE ONE

SCAER=10"

FREE cunc

MULTI-PURPOSE
CONFERENCE/WORKROOM

=L

© 4|
FREE_CUNIC

STAR

==

HD WORKSPACE

ie201]

]

=221

[EXISTING CEILUING GRID,
EXTEND EXISTING CEILING GRID ORIENTATION.

CENTER NEV/ GRID INROOM,

BEEE

LIGHT FIXTURE. NEW (MATCH EXISTING) OR REUSED,

*SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

daggett + grigg architects

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

NEV/ CONSTRUCTION === \EWCASEWORK

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN —_—

dl

NEW DOOR AND HOLLOW IAETAL FRAME "\/" REUSED DOOR W/HEW
B HOLLOW METAL FRAME
EXISTING DOOR TO

REMAIN IN PLACE

Q
5
a8 H
-3 o
ui > o
m% 2
I e B
uEeE
LEES
w 2 oW
mn% o
mmgw 3
QL ¥ £
b 3
mcm:.«. 'z
i) w
=
m ()
- L
< X 12
<<
= =
53 T
= v
£ | g
e o
=z Z w
(=
<] '
go al
NE o,
Hx 2
O g w
wl =
w g o
K m
W o << (&)
< =2 =
[LIQ T} o S
o R S~ 4 =
2dus W
>>2u
iKY
@idce)
=m
SSEk|
2253| &
HH%W o
OO0
REVISIONS:
1.23.09
PROJECT #: . DATE:
0623 12,09.08
DRAWING NUMBER:

A14




€108,

m CRAWL SPACE ﬂT —
L — _

CLOS.

o B

G0
]
g

I

B2

MECHANICAL
[xa)
a1 PN
s, ‘CONFERENCE 1 L
IO . CAN BE DMIDED INTO 3 ROOMS oz
FREE_ CLINIC v
DENTAL OFFICE m
{ p—
CONFERENCE
0=

. RECEPTION
hz_._\l 3= SIAFF
by siit} A

PRO
SCALE:)3= 10°

OSED LOWER LEVEL PLAN - PHASE WO

O
OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFACE
[T51) [1%0] 03 (mrei) jur)

Frao Clinic
Dantist

HO.
OFFICE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

[ INFILL WALL WHERE DOOR/VINDOW WAS REMOVED. MATCH WALL
CONSTRUCTION AND FINISH, WALL TYPE w2, TYP.

E NEW DATA AND PHONE UINES (DEDICATED TO FREE CLINIC) TO
BE ADDED IN ROOMS 209, 209A, 2098, 221, 222, 223, 225,
227A, AND 2278.

E ROOMS 238 AND 246 TO HAVE INCREASED NUMBER OF
QCCUPANTS. HVAC SUPPLY WILL HAVE TO BE DETERMINED. SEE
FURNITURE PLAN FOR LAYOUT AND NUMBER OF DESKS. :

[¥] FULLY REPAINT ROOM,

E REMOVE WALL COVERING AND FULLY REPAINT ROOM.

#SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

daggett + grigg architects

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TOREMAIN ’ A——

"_./” NEW DOOR AND HOLLOW HETAL FRAME "\/" REUSED DOCR W/NEW
HOLLOW METAL FRAME

EXISTING DOORTO

REMAIN IN PLACE

(=]
&
=3 €
2g 8
Zu s
mmmm g
o
BLeg =2
£S5 3
= = :
mmwm z
oW =
=
[«
a
Sz
=H o
o
=g =
=£ |3
= <
=z Z X
w oD o
[ w] )
[ W& =z
2y =
- 7 oo
O ﬂ
w
EW o
o m —
— =z
wwu 5 w
aa 2 =
S2us [
AN par}
SSDu o
EEZ3| 4
Song| 9
LLSO o
xxzgd| o
<SLEE | &
Tr8% o
OOFTOo
REVISIONS!
1.23.09
PROJECT & DATE:
0623 12.09.08
. [ oRAWING NUMBER:

A21




FREE CUNIC
WORKSPACE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

FREE

CLINIC
OFFICE

STAR

===

=z

'CONFERENCE/WORKROOM

RECORDS
=z

HD WORKSPACE

FREE CuNC || FREE CUNIC

OFFICE

|CORR.
22

HD WORKSPACE

=

A

HD WORKSPACE

£243]

o

) weaLwar

FINISH. WALL TYPE W2, TYP.
INEW DATA AND PH(

206,210,214, AND 245.

E

NEW DATA AND PHONE TC

ROOMS 288, 289, 290, 294, 292, AND 285), ROOM 295 WILL CONTINUE TO BE USED BY

STAYACTIVE

UNTIL THAT TIME.

Houow

6 AFF.

PROVIDE WATER LINE

NEW STAINLESS STEEL SINGLEBOWL SINK.

FULLY REPAINT ROOM.

. EEEEHE

*SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

daggett + grigg architects '

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

NEVI CONSTRUCTION
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

"_/" NEW DOOR AND HOLLOW METAL FRAME "\/" REUSED DOOR W/NEW

EXISTING DOCR TO
REMAIN [N PLACE

NEW CASEWORK

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

[«]
R
ad g
Rt &
kd.o B
mwwm 2
[ o
aE8g 2
E9&8 3
- < 2
qum H
FO-u =
=
o
w
gz
zh5 o
=5 =
< T w
Vw“ o0
Q <<
i35 &
rY o .
Qe W
=
3z | =
<€ —
& =
@ M i
.rM =| &
wuw g i
Jd.E! o
S2J2ws o
222w | 2
fRed| o
a3HE
2z W
couiE| ©
RN 77 [
ezgl] O
<<ZE | &
T T 8% oo
VOO
REVISIONS:
1.23.09
PROJECT i DATE:
0623 12.09.08
DRAWING NUMBER:

A2.2




ga
25
S
& >
0 .
5 Bz
2l
J
m
o
=
(2]
2
(=]
L
3
g% .
g
% s
EFs raN LiEF
] - Z 3
| , 2 g
N
< E 4 =
i i =T\
o T et
B8 P
; E.lzé iy ;
==1cRENIEN B £
- =; a—. 'ﬁ"
T L L J\i
s ==
LE:\ a
PP “ gl & EEO
Z| o
328 2 o £ 3
S I 530 ¢
s 2ilm g $E: g
E O| 9 g E [
i & e £ g
=z
% z
g g
£ 8
i
O 1 I I |
ol o3
5[ R3] E[CHARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT : .
Z| S| §|CHARLOTTESVILLEIABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. daggett + grigg architects
> 2] 1138 ROSE HILL DRIVE 100 10TH STREET, NE, SUITE 200
o g CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA CHARLOTTESWILLE, VA 22802
. S| = T434,971,8848
w 3RS F 434.296.3040
A1 8 | B | REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LOWER LEVEL - PHASE TWO
87| 8 www.daggetigrigg.com




CONSTRUCTION NOTES 0
O
[t] exsmnG caumG sri, [0
e}
[Z]  EXTEND EXISTING CEILING GRID ORIENTATIO. m
‘G] CENTER NEW GRIDINROOI. m
[£] TYP.LIGH FIXTURE. NEV/ (MATCH EXISTING) OR REUSED. [ov
[E] NOCHANGE TOLIGHTLOCATIONS. (@)}
o) 8
e N ooy
a e WD
o) I "€
=3 7 . Og ]
o | 7o 7l o FREE CUNIC mm_.nmn + M 7 %
FREE[CEty—Pt Y/ORKSPACE uu H. .w_._ =
WATING @ U s m m 2
«
A | o &E8E B
o E96] 3
Q@ SEgy 2
= ~ z
O edru =
0 —
CORR.
(zo3
FREE CUNIC
MULTI-PURPOSE
'CONFERENCE /WORKROOM
@
REGISTRATICN
B USABLE WINDOWS

FREE CUNIC || FREE CUNIC

M S
-
a8

-

<T ]

=5 <<

O I

o = =

= -

£ | g

|2E 5

HD WORKSPACE i = i

= w3 =

0O i

ZY a

it >

© =

] 5

EXAN Y m o

= [ Lg 2| 0

5 L juE 5 =

ddef| @

pozEy| 2

\ o

o XA Brce bw 3 3

= omee || e [R5 | B o O Bz W W E 2

- — S398E | O

23| o

LL T noj

5&25| =

’ *SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL NOTES. == =
. RCP UPPER LEVEL - PHASE TWO

R CONSTRUCTION LEGEND 1.23.09
PROJECT #: DATE:
EXISTING WALL YO REMAIN OEMU A N.O@-Ow

DRAWING NUMBER:
LJ“ NEW DOOR AND HOLLOW METAL FRAME “\/" REUSED DOOR W/HEW

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

et emtlen | mteTeswa e Tmaewstea et el TetiSe pee L w0 E . - EXISTING DOORTO
REMAIN IN PLACE .



. CONSTRUCTION NOTES

E=Er
=

=]

e [
1

1

BR BE Jila]

N
-

RECEPTION/WAITING (132]

A menmv_._oz {133) :

A vxmnm_u.:oz 133)

7]
RS

50

«fcnarLoTiEsVILE-|
FREE CLINIC

e K

\ ST

A menmvdoz {133)

28

20

|
] 2N 21N 7
S I N P M
| :
|

PHASE ONE INTERIOR EL EVATIONS .
saegw

28

60"

EEEEEEEEEDE B O B

SEEPL %

CRLAURENCE ALUMINUM TRACK ASSEMBLY D2301A. PROVIDE TRACK PLUNGER

LOCKS TO SECURE GLASS,

RECESS. TRACK INTO 17"
WITH BULLNOSED EDGE,

74" THICK FLYWOOD APRON,
PLASTIC LAMINATE, SEE PLANS FOR SIZE.
4" METAL CHANNEL LETTERS

15°3DWR. PEDESTAL, TYP,

12° DEEP V/ALL CABINETS.

5° THICK PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER
BASE CABINET.

2° THICK HARDWOOD *PRIVACY PAREL"
REUSED EXISTING UPPER CABINETS.
(OWNER FURNISHED FLOOR COFIER.
OWNER FURNISHED 30" DEEP 5'LONG DESK

REUSED EXISTING PICTURE WINDOW,

PLASTIC LAMINATE 3 WIDE LATERAL FILE DRAWER BASE

daggett + grigg architects

[«]

5

o

33 £
WS g
£y 8
Ed.o %
hEg: B
2558 3
25838
SUFu 2

HARLOTTESVILLE/ABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

HARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT
1138 ROSE HILL DRIVE

PHASE ONE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

QO
REVISIONS:

1.23.09
PROJECT #: DATE:
0623 12.09.08
DRAWING NUMBER:

A3




7"

REGISTRATION

— L

8 USABLE WINDOWS

281] &

=

34
| —

26

M,

A ”u:a RECEPTION

wh%m..m%ozm INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - HD RECEPTION DESK

Lo
L 6]

\ N\

A u:u RECEPTION

\

|

SN

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

30"
28

@:o RECEPTION _

\IB
\.uE

30"

@:u RECEPTION

EREEDEEEOEAE B O

Su THRU A GLASS Wi
CRLAURENCE ALUMINUM TRACK ASSEMBLY D2301A. PROVIDE TRACK PLUNGER
LOCKS TO SECURE GLASS,

RECESS SUDING WIN IDOW TRACKINTO 1 Th
WITH BULLNOSED EDGE.

NEW HOLLOW METAL FRAMED

ROLL DOV/N DOOR.
MODIFY EXISTING COUNTER FOR 30 DEGREE ANGLE.

15" 3DWR, PEDESTAL, TYP.

12" DEEP Y/ALL CABINETS.

14" THICK PLASTIC LAMIRATE COUNTER

PLASTIC LAMINATE 3' WIDE LATERAL FILE DRAWER BASE

EXISTING CASEVORKICOUNTER TOREMAR,

REUSED EXISTING LOCKBOX,

¥ THICK PLYWOOD TRANSACTION COUNTER APROK.

daggett + grigg architects

o
]
o
wo
58] £
12l Q
- o
W= ey
N.u. o
=
Bzeg 2
5
BE=Rg 2
£95% 3§
= 4“ 3
IE ES
wMTH E

PLASTIC LAMINATE. SEE PLANS FOR SIZE.

PHASE ONE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - HD

RECEPTION DESK

CHARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT

1138 ROSE HILL DRIVE
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

¢ | CHARLOTTESVILLE/ABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

" T DRAWING NUMBER:

A3.2

—




|

L

310

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

D EEREE B EH B B

1L

T

NO GLASS AT HD RECEPTION DESK. EXISTING
SECURITY ROLL DOWN DOOR TO BE INSTALLED AT
VINDOW HEAD.

32

64

10

2-10°

68

[

5"

25"
75

PHASE ONE DETAILS

SCALE: (=10

HRU' %

. .
C.RLAURENCE ALUMINUM TRACK ASSEMBLY D2301A. PROVIDE

FOR SECURITY,
TRACKINTO 17" THICK
WITH BULLHOSED EDGE.
% THICK PLYWOOD \PRON.
PLASTIC LAMINATE. SEE PLANS FOR SZE.
: CARTITION CONTACT
OF CASEWORK ATTACHMENT,

CCONTINUOUS WOULD NALER,

¥ THICK THICK x .u. WIDE PLASTIC LAMINATE CONT. LEDGE STRIP.
5 THCKPLASTIC LAVINATE COUNTER

MATCH EXISTING WALL THICKHESS.

14" THICK HARDWOOD "PRIVACY PANEL™

% GYP. BD, EACH SIDE OF 3:%" METAL STUD, 16 GA. 16"0.C.

daggett + grigg architects

[~}
Q
N oy,
B8
ad ¢
. o
ui > °
N.u, o
mwwm 2
8 @
mm.ﬁ.s. R4
ok ®
wmmm 3
2 E
(=]
wcmﬂ w
=
o
- A
=E
=
S =
wi
£
oY=
i
[F¥<}
oo
=y 2
dE | E
< m
w = o
[TYtT] o
[l
L = 2
wid 5| %
- o w
Sdus| &
VWWE. =
n NS 1w
EEZ2E| &
=
99 uE| 4
xxed| <
<L <€ 5 % =
T T 8L o
OOFO
REVISIONS:
1.23.09

3 DATE: |,
0623 12.09.08

| DRAWING NUMBER:

A3.3




l | M|
CONSTRUCTION NOTES R
Q
B Q9
VIALL CABINETS, e
o 5
- S
[3] ewav,0REQUAL «
[€] 4DWR BASE, MATCH EXISTING EXAM ROOH CABETRY. % g
. [5] 15 30WR PEDESTALTYP. = mm
[ swese O 38 £
+ ¢2 g
[ v mckpusToL N.u 2
B E2,e &
o © £333 2
—] J o) bEaS &
[5] VHTEKRAFTMAD, OR EQUAL CABINETRY. | o 653 8
. gaax o
= 54 [E] ELKAY,OREQUAL STAINLESS STEEL 1% W W m :m- W
A y N v a w N ~ P N [61] 3WIDE2DWR LATERAL FILE BASE, TYP.
—f =3 = e e L & s CNDONS, TYP.
~ P ~ P . ﬂ/ > Z \w & [2] EXISTING PASS THRUVANDOWS,
[i2] WEVICASEWORK TO MEET EXISTING.
B .
o
[ ™~ z
— S
! 23 75 13* | 2-5°MIN, CLEAR 1
G_zmzsmﬁ (267250 SIM.) @s;ﬁ (273) ®<=>_.m (248) - -
: b
a
2z
Z3
— =]
AVH x
o
i m
® o 2
o9 S
= =
T a@ <
W= &
e e ) m
oy SowE =
4 55 W = =z
HoEy =
1 w52 o
1 EEZz| &
oomp
QOYE ] w
xEos 7]
ZEeg| 2
55235 o
REVISIONS:
1.23.09
PROJECT & DATE:
0623 12.09.08
. DRAWING NUMBER:
PHASE TWO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS >w A.
.mﬂﬁ.ﬂ&.|\|||l|\||. .
. 1 |




DEMOLITION NOTES

STORAGE

ca

CONFERENCE

[iz5]

CAN BE DVIDED INTO 3 ROOMS

CONFERENCE
08

€Los.
i3

HD
OFFCE

AV DEHOWALL FRANE VIE,

&

WINDOW .

A..V OEMOWALLF
WALL OCATION)

@ SEESHEETAL1
/" FORMEWLOCATION.

* SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES.

daggett + grigg architects

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

WALL TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
EXISTING DOOR TO BE
REMOVED & SAVED
FORREUSE.

EXISTING DOORTO
REMAININ PLACE

[=]
&
pg
38 5
. o
ui > 3
I
o O
Ea3s 3
mmﬁm 2
ok D g
mmmm 3
2 ES
o [
owH W
=
o
a
[
w
SE |
- [e]
(SR vl
= w @D
< = <
Y= T
52 :
o =
o0 3
= w o
S8 =
O o
w = [=
[T =
& m o
wu F w
aa 2 (=]
2dws —
ozl 2
=1
wu S| o
_Hﬂw_ﬁ o
QOuwp w
P R W
f%z2| 9
T E8F -
(RS RR+]
REVISIONS:
1.23.09
PROJECT DATE:
0623 12.09.08
DRAWING NUMBER:

D1.1




l |
_ [22]
DEMOLITION NOTES )
i (@]
—] AV DEO WAL FOR NEW FRAE. DOORNAY Vi, -.n_.w
: K
@ REMOVE WALLTO & CELINGS TOREMAN [&]
UNCHANGED, ; —
& o
LL DATA 224,222,223, 25 AND 221,
o)
o 8
AV DENO 36 HIGH CASEWORK .y Em
: o 58 £
D x 8
(] WOMEN Amv + W= ]
INURSE S mn O em . 4= H.M 2
WIC RECISTRATION we wic Qmew . @ s, e I 2 m k.-
En umﬁ _Mmﬂq._ #ﬂ_wmﬂ.gr p— u SHEET A3.2 FOR ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. A%v mmmm .w.
z15] ass. pui AV "REMOVE WATER FOUNTAIN AND PAYCH WALL. ~ w W m m M .W
\ _ 216 21 (=37
. PR
CLOS. CLOS. CORR. m © 0run 2
() =3 . Q 'DEO WALL FOR HEW TRANSACTION VANDOW.
_W_um (sl Y m:“nq_a%“v @ 'REMOVE 2 EXISTING VANOOWS AND TRIM.
- e (5 | <D o s
& = S
WATING
=l epin
SBSET Phoous = e
|||||| HEALTM ED.
i)
onee /56 e | =
= (228 zz8 w.._
(=]
- : =
_z_w e conc “Mw M m m
FRICE
P | e e &3 z
po (283} AVn w %
(E:0] _H SE £
HD OFFICE m w o
. =1 ByRse suppoRT ﬁ =0 ¥ o N.
= o O
4 PEOPLE Zm M
HD OFFICE m mn._ =
HD WORKSPACE [F1un} 2 m S
232] W i [=4
& m =
Mg = o
B HD OFRICE wio = =
CORR. E [— — o m _m_
R =] W
ddsSe) g
2 EE1E|
= sois| &
<<£E% | a
T L &F )
[(EXTR%)
* SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES. prm—
) 1.23.09
UPPER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN - PHASE ONE - 1.23
SCAET= T4 . ) CONSTRUCTION LEGEND — e
. : ====== WALLTOBEREMOVED 0623 12.09.08
EXISTING WALL TOREMAN
™ EXISTHG DOORTOBE DRAWING NUMBER:
_4 oo REMOVEDSSAVED
= = FORREUSE.
I\ emmee D1.2
T T U




DEMOLITION NOTES

- ouoser
[iao]
—
i
H STORAGE |

. i s, CORR. U
0z3]
. = g
CRAWL SPACE (m;
. .

BOILER
0o
MECHANICAL
[mis)
L CORR) o1 P
ﬂ _lﬁam.n [mra) cLos. CONFERENCE Bt P
- CAN BE DVIDED INTO 3 ROOMS ) HD WORKSPACE ﬂ
- o T o
H| oo
{ =
] CORR. _._.
o, o
N\ JCEs tm I Y
i ] S O CONFERENCE
CORR. HUB [miks) 3 PEOPLE; faes
DENTAL [117]
=g RECORDS : e
b= i ]
16 ol
DENTAL _I ; MFE./
WATNG . . . By .
s cuos. TOLET pr— .
. : . iz} B\
. L/ ““1 //_
o < ” >\
DENTAL o Hp deag
= OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE - BBhce BPece Auv V. ReCEP.
corrl| O30 18] [nr] . 0| [nza} fL - 0= N
rdl
—
ar—— h—

CORR.
. CLOs.
— - Osn
== CLOS.
OPER. OFER. us
o= 58] 051
—N

LOWER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN - PHASE TWO

SCALE /= -0

AV DEMOWALL FOR NEWDOOR FRAE. .

& D

@ 14AND 143 LANS
FORNEV/LAYOUTS.

. Avv REMOVE COUNTER AT BREAX. REMOVE ALL BUT 60" OF UPPER CABINETS.

Amv REMOVE . waLL
PARIITION TOATCH AL

PPAINTED TO MATCH BRICK.

* SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES,

daggett + grigg architects

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND
====== WALTOBEREMOVED
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
HaN EXISTING DOOR TO BE

REMOVED & SAVED
FORREUSE.

=4 k=
_ J EXISTING DOOR TO
REMAIN IN PLACE

[=]

mz

=3

=1 E

2] o

-3 o

uj > &5

N.m_. 2

mwmm 2

FEgs &

: o o

ESER 3§

QE s 3

gidl ¢
=

o

a
[
< T Q
=5 W
o<
Ew o
< I <
VW ol
o o-
52 :
[l =
o O 3
=z uw o.
JF =z
O Q
w =
Ew o)
go "2
i E| &
a0 8 [=}
Sdus —t
ppzY| =

xw
wm Sz i
EEZ2| o

I w o
QQuwE w
LLSO W
xx23| J
<<ZE| 9
T L &%
QO-0
REVISIONS:

1.23.09

PROJECT #: . DATE:
0623 12.09.08
DRAWING NUMBER:

D2.1




e e e e e —————— N

5

SE_SUP)
NUTRIONISTS N OFFICE

DEMOLITION NOTES

UPPER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN - PHASE TWO

£
ER N CORR.
(ki) SR
i)/
comm.
)
FREE CUNIC
MULN-PURPOSE.
'CONFERENCE/WORKRODM
=31

CORRY

HD WORKSPACE

728

oY

Av DELO WALL FORNEW| FRAVE VIF.

&

NEW SINKS TO BE ADDED IN ROOMS 206, 247, 250, AND 267. DEIO TO CELINGS BELOW
WITH' AREAMUST BE
SUITABLE FOR DALY USE

A+V VAP, WTH ARCHITECT.

REMOVE ALL DATA. 207, 210, 214, 243, 245, 47,

278, 719, 288, 269, 290, 291, 292, 284, AND 285, T0
V/ORK OUT OF ROOM 295
WIRING 1UST STAY IN PLACE UNTIL MOVE.

* SEE SHEET T2 FOR GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES.

daggett + grigg architects

100 10TH STREET, NE, SUITE 200
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22802
T434,971.8848

F 434.296.3040
www.daggettgrigg.com

CHARLOTTESVILLE/ABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

CHARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT
1138 ROSE HILL DRIVE

UPPER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN - PHASE TWO

CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

REVISH

=3
Z
2

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

1.23.09

====== WALLTOBEREMOVED
EXISTING WALL TOREMAIN
HN EXISTING DOOR TO BE

REMOVED & SAVED
FORREUSE,

=4 k=
\ EXISTRIG DOORTO
REMAIN W PLACE

d DATE:
0623 12.09.08
DRAWING NUMBER;

D2.2



L1

CONSTRUCTION-NOTES
O e oo
dp oueexouner, e,
& owoounerve.
H__vu. UILET"

daggett + grigg architects

A VOICE-DATA-DATA OUTLET, TYP. m
P 3
S0 2
- am £Eds 3
Rele - E9 IS ] 2
98 J
. cuoser . CRAWL SPACE .||__H._’ ) mwmm w
[ . _ . ass | 858l &
H STORAGE
uris) i—1
H BOLER ur_n
[ —J
MECHANICAL
H . [mxexi}
H CORR. CONFERENCE
H CLOS 0051 CLOS. E
ﬂ _@ CAN 8E E% INTD 3 RODMS
FREE CLINIC B
i
o
£ = &
= =
ohet <
: =5 ¥
CONFERENCE m M o
(i Eu i
2 <
o W i g
=z 2 o
o )
] =
CLOS. (S (%] M_
j =8 | 3
O g =
uw = o
E i 14
Pace w Mlm < 5
e wy 5| 9
— a2 2| o
==2¢> 3
> > Fu w
[T 7 B = =
w2 W
EE=a| 2
OO0 uwi ta]
aJaab
$x=22| 3
TTET8F Q
. OOTO
B REVISIONS:
PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL PLAN - PHASE ONE ' . 1.23.09
SCALE: /=10
PROJECT #: DATE:
0623 12.09.08
DRAWING NUMBER:

E1.1




CONSTRUCTION NOTES €
O
O a e
NOTAF =
db ourExoumEn TR |MH.U
p
EXISTING CARD READER 10 & ocwoomerTv, &
BE REMOVED. DOORNEEDS
O HAVE MANUAL LOCKING & LET
MECHANISM, e (ED = o
BY OTHE K VOICE-DATA- DATAOUTLET, TYP. D g o
: — wo
— = o 58 £
@ X en S WOMEN -+ “._u.w 3
st || vawo Wi RECISTRATION [ wc || wac g = 9 mm = m& <
8] || @=a WATING u.Mmﬁm%_n v, - (O] W 33 3
=0 i e o 838 B
<hWW_ i) STAIR - [®) 7] m m g 3
ﬁ (200}
e cune || ERER.CUNC o 7i6 (Zi9] - m - w Wm MW ..w-
) [z88) CLOS. & £
o= [za8) cuos CORR. C 26 ¥
il e CORR. [z
BB | | o ﬂ__ e ]
EC o Wi
(ei] =D (| . e [
=2 CONTEHRENEE, MORKROOH
i
] O Thoons

N
PHARMAGY
it e[| E] e
O 5
e = g. B
FREE CUNC W
h \ Ez CORR. :D._
2z
g3 g
HD WORKSPACE 2 H b3
7 = O < T w
> W 2
e T
== =
HD WORKSPACE ﬁ _.D..\n_ =1 .
= Q =
eo 5
zY4 [
il 3
HD WORKSPACE O bd
= w = S
e B [
[ < =
wi 2| 9
'CORR. |— o |
] ddwk| m©
BmHzZYy|l T
ﬁ wwo=) oW
EEZg]| =
O OwgE o
- d 95 w
eegs o
<<5T o
Er 8% =1
. QOC-S
. REVISIONS:
PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL PLAN - PHASE ONE . 1.23.09
SCAER=12" :

£ DATE:
0623 12.09.08

DRAWING NUMBER:

E1.2




STORAGE

PROPOSED LOWER L EVEL PLAN - PHASE TWO

SCALE: )= 10°

28]
cLoser
e s,
e 0zH
e
RECERNON
.U S
MECHANICAL
boy
®
0. CONFERENCE o puw
00PN = HD WORKSPACE
CAN BE DMOED INTO 3 RODMS tnin] ﬂ
B |
STORE
Om
& c.
{ =
CONFERENCE
HD WORKSPACE mics
[wcy)
CORR,
03s)
HD HD. L
OFFICE Snce OFRtE oPnce office o oFnce |[COR
Pnce L]
Free Clini
e w o e LT
s, UT e
)
| |
] [} o LgeLocate FIRe sTose AvD

ALARM HERE, (CURRENT LOCATION
'WITHIN OFFICE 136}

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
@ —»—.D.ql L .-—.u:m-—.woﬂ__:: ARE PLAN ARE NEV/.
¢ ourexouner e,
& ouaoumer, .
& o
A VOICE-DATA-DATAQUTLET, TYP.

daggett + grigg architects

[«]
&
ug .
ad £
- o
= &
N.u o
mwmm ]
(7} [« -
GEES &
1.% o
mmww 3
2 F
[=] .
mCmF w
=
o
a
-
< I
=h m
O <«
= wi
< I o
g = =
=z Z o
w S "
X o =
Qe <
=z 4 .o
A —
O < =
w = (S
W i ”
o m =
L o = (&)
w = L
o} o |
S 2 o
22us |
aaEy| &
EEdg| 2
x
coulk | &
e
£2:3| 5
HH%W Q
GO ES
REVISIONS:

1.23.09

4 DATE:
0623 12.09.08

DRAWING NUMBER:

E2.1




OML S5VHd - NV1d T9AS 1 43ddn a38040dd

IOVASHEOM OH

SHOGNIM TNavSn @
NDUVAISIOIS

isoz 1
NN

Gzl
uoa

FIVISHHOM OH

%

=2
“HH0D

Z [ava g
FOVASHIOM OH
\ {oxz]
FOVISHHOM OH
bzad
3VHOIS
SINTD 3]

JINND 33HI || ANND T3NS

o]
3IVISHHOM
JUNND T3Hd

[z}

391440 GH

[z ]

301440 aH

FGees O
PREl i
5323;
v xR

2 HE
=

g

g

¢'¢d

“Y3GNNN ONIMYHEA

€290
*7103r0¥d

| 80°60°CL
v

60°€Z’L

‘SNOISIATY

CHARLOTTESVILLE FREE CLINIC RENOVATION AT
CHARLOTTESVILLE/ABEMARLE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

1138 ROSE HILL DRIVE
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

UPPER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN - PHASE TWO

daggett + grigg architects

100 10TH STREET, NE, SUITE 200
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22802
T434.571.8848

F 434,206.3040

www.daggettgrigg.com




